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Sec. 2. County auditor included. The county auditor
shall be included under the provisions of Minnesota Sfatutes
1958, Section 375.43, as amended.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 432—S. F. No. 1103

An act relating to aeronautics and public corporations
created in connection therewith, defining the boundaries of
major airports; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section
360.182.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.132, is
amended to read:

360.132 Boundaries of major airport. The western
boundary of any major airport located within Hennepin
County shall not be extended by said corporation into the vil-
lage of Richfield beyond Cedar Avenue as laid out as of the
date of enactment of Laws 1958, Chapter 715; provided that
nothing herein shall be or constitute a limitation upon the
power of such corporation, now or hereafter given, to zone
said airport and lands adjacent thereto by the enactment of an
ordinance or otherwise.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 433—8. F. No, 1117
[Not Coded]

An act relating to a building reserve for a work farm in
certain counties and providing for a levy therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties, work farm building reserve fund.
In each county now or hereafter having a population in excess
of 150,000, and an area of over 5,000 square miles there shall
be created a work farm building reserve fund,

Sec. 2. Tax levy. The board of county commis-
sioners of such county shall levy a tax of $20,000 in each of the
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years 1957 and 1958. The taxes shall be levied upon all of the
property in the county and shall be in addition to all taxes
now authorized by law. The taxes shall be credited to the work
farm building reserve fund. '

Sec. 3. Expenditures for specific purposes. Expendi-
tures from the fund shall be made solely for the purposes of
construction, alteration or maintenance of county work farm,
and all expenditures from the fund shall first be approved
by the board of county commissioners. '

Approved April 13 ,1957.

CHAPTER 434—S. F. No. 1142

An act relating to game and fish; omending Minnesota
Statutes 1953, Section 101.41, Subdivision 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.41,
Subdivision 5, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 234, is
amended to read:

Subd. 5, Whitefish, tullibees and herring may be taker.
under the license provided therefor, from such inland waters
or international waters of the state and at such times as the
commissioner shall declare open by order, and possessed with-
out limit, but neither bought nor sold, subject however, to the
following restrictions:

(1) No licensee may use more than two nets qr any net
exceeding 100 feet in length or three feet in width.

(2)  The size of mesh of whitefish or tullibee nets shall
not be less than three and one-half inches, extension measure,
and of herring nets not less than one and three-fourths inches,
extension measure,

(3)  No net shall be set in water deeper than six feet at
any point, measured from the lake bed to the top surface of
the water or ice provided that in waters designated by the
commissioner nets maybe set so that portions thereof extend
into deeper water, under such conditions as he shall prescribe
for protection of game fish. At one end of each net there ghall
be a pole or stake projecting at least two feet above the sur-
face of the water or ice. ' ’

(4) No net shall be set within 50 feet of another net.



